软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2015,26(6):1438−1456 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.004586] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
MapReduce 连接查询的 I/O 代价研究
∗
宋  杰 1,  李甜甜 2,  朱志良 1,  鲍玉斌 2,  于  戈 2
1(东北大学 软件学院,辽宁 沈阳  110819)
2(东北大学 信息科学与工程学院,辽宁 沈阳  110819)

[3]   Ghemawat S, Gobioff H, Leung ST. The Google file system. In: Scott ML, Peterson LL, eds. Proc. of the 19th ACM Symp. on
Operating Systems Principles. BoltonLanding: ACM Press, 2003. 29−43. [doi: 10.1145/945445.945450]
[4]   Hadoop™ distributed file system. 2014. http://hadoop.apache.org/docs/stable1/hdfs_design.html
[5]   Dean J, Ghemawat S. Mapreduce: Simplified data processing on large clusters. Communication of the ACM, 2008,51(1):107−113.
[doi: 10.1145/1327452.1327492]
[6]   Blanas S, Patel JM, Ercegovac V, Rao J, Shekita EJ, Tian YY. A comparison of join algorithms for log processing in MapReduce.
In: Elmagarmid AK, Agrawal D, eds. Proc. of the ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Indianapolis: ACM Press,
2010. 975−986. [doi: 10.1145/1807167.1807273]
[7]   Luo G. Efficient join in Hadoop. Technical Report, NC 27705, Durham: Duke University.
[8]   Hadoop MapReduce. 2014. http://hadoop.apache.org/docs/stable1/mapred_tutorial.html
[9]   Yang H, Dasdan A, Hsiao RL, Parker DS. Map-Reduce-Merge: Simplified relational data processing on large clusters. In: Chan CY,
Ooi BC, Zhou AY, eds. Proc. of the ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Beijing: ACM Press, 2007. 1029−1040.
[doi: 10.1145/1247480.1247602]
[10]   Ranger C, Raghuraman R, Penmetsa A, Bradski G, Kozyrakis C. Evaluating Mapreduce for multi-core and multiprocessor systems.
In: Proc. of the 13st Int’l Conf. on High-Performance Computer Architecture (HPCA-13 2007). Phoenix: IEEE Computer Society,
2007. 13−24. [doi: 10.1109/HPCA.2007.346181]
[11]   Olston C, Reed B, Srivastava U, Kumar R, Tomkins A. Pig latin: A not-so-foreign language for dataprocessing. In: Tsong J, Wang
L, eds. Proc. of the ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Vancouver: ACM Press, 2008. 1099−1110. [doi: 10.1145/
1376616.1376726]
[12]   Apache hive. 2014. http://hive.apache.org/
[13]   Beyer KS, Ercegovac V, Gemulla R, Balmin A. Jaql: A scripting language for large scale semistructured data analysis. PVLDB,
2011,4(12):1272−1283.
[14]   Wang LQ, Gao J, Wang TJ, Li HY. A cost aware adaptive multiple table joinevaluation in MapReduce. In: Proc. of the 9th Int’l
Conf. on Fuzzy Systems and Knowledge Discovery. Chongqing: IEEE, 2012. 2437−2441. [doi: 10.1109/FSKD.2012.6233855]
[15]   Luo G, Dong L. Adaptive join plan generation in Hadoop. Technical Report, NC 27705, Durham: Duke University.
[16]   Afrati FN, Ullman JD. Optimizing joins in a Map-Reduce environment. In: Manolescu I, Spaccapietra S, Teubner J, Kitsuregawa M,
eds. Proc. of the 13th Int’l Conf. on Extending DatabaseTechnology. Lausanne: ACM Press, 2010. 99−110. [doi: 10.1145/1739041.
1739056]
[17]   Lynden SJ, Tanimura Y, Kojima I, Matono A. Dynamic data redistribution for MapReduce joins. In: Lambrinoudakis C,
Rizomiliotis P, Wlodarczyk TW, eds. Proc. of the 3rd IEEE Int’l Conf. on Cloud Computing Technology and Science (CloudCom
2011). Athens: IEEE, 2011. 717−723. [doi: 10.1109/CloudCom.2011.111]
[18]   Zhu HT, Zhou MQ, Xia F, Zhou AY. Efficient star join for column-oriented data storein the MapReduce environment. In: Proc. of
the 8th Web Information Systems and Applications Conf. Chongqing: IEEE, 2011. 13−18. [doi: 10.1109/WISA.2011.10]
[19]   Zhou MQ, Zhang R, Zeng DD, Qian WN, Zhou AY. Join optimization in the MapReduce environment for column-wise data store.
In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l Conf. on Semantics Knowledge and Grid. Beijing: IEEE, 2010. 97−104. [doi: 10.1109/SKG.2010.18]
[20]   Lin YT, Agrawal D, Chen C, Ooi BC, Wu S. Llama: Leveraging columnar storage for scalable joinprocessing in the MapReduce
framework. In: Sellis TK, Miller RJ, Kementsietsidis A, Velegrakis Y, eds. Proc. of the ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management
of Data. Athens: ACM Press, 2011. 961−972. [doi: 10.1145/1989323.1989424]
[21]   Okcan A, Riedewald M. Processing theta-joins using MapReduce. In: Sellis TK, Miller RJ, Kementsietsidis A, Velegrakis Y, eds.

Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724／SP.J.1016.2010.01919]
[25]   She R, Wang K, Fu AW, Xu YB. Computing join aggregates over private tables. In: Taniar D, Rusu LI, eds. Proc. of the Strategic
Advancements in Utilizing Data Mining and Warehousing Technologies: New Concepts and Developments (IGI Global). 2010.
256−276.
[26]   Taniar D, Jiang Y, Liu KH, Leung CHC. Parallel aggregate-join query processing. Informatica (Slovenia), 2002,26(3).
[27]   2014. http://www.enet.com.cn/article/2012/0401/A20120401990472.shtml
[28]   Swami AN, Schiefer KB. On the estimation of join result sizes. In: Jarke M, Jr. Bubenko JA, Jeffery KG, eds. Proc. of the
Advances in Database Technology (EDBT’94), 4th Int’l Conf. on Extending Database Technology. Cambridge: Springer-Verlag,
1994. 287−300. [doi: 10.1007/3-540-57818-8_58]
[29]   Getoor L, Taskar B, Koller D. Selectivity estimation using probabilistic models. In: Mehrotra S, Sellis TK, eds. Proc. of the 2001
ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Santa Barbara, 2001. 461−472. [doi: 10.1145/375663.375727]
[30]   Tzoumas K, Deshpande A, Jensen CS. Efficiently adapting graphical models for selectivity estimation. Journal of VLDB, 2013,
22(1):3−27. [doi: 10.1007/s00778-012-0293-7]
[31]   Knuth DE. The Art of Computer Programming. 3rd ed., Addison-Wesley, 1973.
附中文参考文献:
[24] 韩希先,杨东华,李建中.海量数据上的近似连接聚集操作.计算机学报,2010,33(10):1919−1933. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2010.
01919]
宋杰(1980－),男 ,安徽淮北人 ,博士 ,副教
授,CCF 高级会员,主要研究领域为高能效
计算,海量数据计算,云计算.